Y 3
d THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Contract Number
SAN BERNARDINO - 08-691 A-7

COUNTY  ORIGINAL SAP Nuamber

Real Estate Services Department

Department Contract Representative =~ Terry W. Thompson, Director
Telephone Number (909) 387-5252

Contractor Ashok Talwar and Kay Talwar, Co-
Trustees of the Talwar Trust dated
June 29, 1989

Contractor Representative Ashok Talwar and Kay Talwar, Co-
Trustees

Telephone Number 909-332-6305

Contract Term 4/15/98-4/14/23 -

Original Contract Amount - $3,926,086

Amendment Amount $14,124

Total Contract Amount $3,940,210

Cost Center 5911602220

GRC/PROJ/JOB No. 59001035

Internal Order No.

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, the County of San Bernardino (“COUNTY”), as tenant, and Ashok Talwar and Kay Talwar, as Co-
Trustees of the Talwar Trust dated June 29, 1989 (“LANDLORD”), as landlord, entered into Lease Agreement Contract
No. 98-691 dated August 11, 1998, as amended by the First Amendment on November 6, 2001, as amended by the
Second Amendment on April 30, 2002, as amended by the Third Amendment on September 24, 2002, as amended by the
Fourth Amendment on November 6, 2007, as amended by the Fifth Amendment on February 14, 2012, and as amended
by the Sixth Amendment on October 4, 2016 (collectively, the “Lease”), wherein LANDLORD leases certain premises
located at 13589 Navajo Road, Apple Valley, CA to the COUNTY for a term that is currently scheduled to expire on April
14, 2023; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Lease, the COUNTY currently leases Units 100, 101, 102, 103, 104, 105, 106, 107 and
108, consisting of approximately 10,384 square feet of office and classroom space at 13589 Navajo Road, Apple Valley,
CA; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and LANDLORD now desire to amend the Lease to add expansion space known as Unit
109, comprising approximately 642 square feet, at 13589 Navajo Road, Apple Valley, CA, increasing the total leased
premises from approximately 10,384 square feet to approximately 11,026 square feet for the 22-month period of June 15,
2021 through the remainder of the existing term ending on April 14, 2023, adjust rental rate to reflect the expansion space,
and amend certain other terms of the Lease as set forth in this amendment (“Seventh Amendment”).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual covenants and conditions, the parties hereto agree the Lease, is
amended as follows:

Standard Contract Page 1 of 6




(3

2. Effective as of June 15, 2021, DELETE in its entirety the existing Paragraph 2, PREMISES LEASED and
Exhibit “A” Premises Leased and SUBSTITUTE therefore the following as a new Paragraph 2, PREMISES LEASED
and Exhibit “A” Premises, which new Exhibit “A” Premises is attached to this Seventh Amendment:

2. PREMISES LEASED:

a. LANDLORD leases to COUNTY and COUNTY leases from LANDLORD certain premises
totaling approximately 11,026 square feet of office and classroom space, comprising of: (i) the existing premises of Units
100, 101, 102, 103, 104, 105, 106, 107, and 108, collectively consisting of approximately 10,384 square feet, (“Existing
Premises”); and (ii) the expansion space of Unit 109, comprising approximately 642 square feet, (“Expansion Premises”),
with the Existing Premises and Expansion Premises being situated within the building (“Building”) located on a portion of
the real property commonly known as 13589 Navajo Road, Apple Valley, California 92308, APN 3087-341-30-0000
(“Property”) along the playground area on the Property. Unless referred to individually, the Existing Premises and the
Expansion Premises shall hereinafter collectively be referred to as the “Premises.” The Premises is more particularly
depicted in Exhibit “A” Premises attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The parties hereby agree that the
Premises shall not be re-measured during the term of the Lease, including any extensions thereof.

b. Along with the Premises, LANDLORD grants to COUNTY, at no additional cost: (i) the right
to use of parking spaces, including handicapped parking, in the common area parking lot located on the Property, (i) access
to and from the Property to the bus drop-off, playground, and auxiliary parking areas located on adjacent third-party owned
property, which is currently separately leased by the COUNTY, (iii) the right to use any common areas of the Property and
any improvements thereon; and (iv) the right of ingress and egress to the Premises, the parking lot at the Building, and any
common areas of the Property.

3. Effective as of June 15, 2021, DELETE in its entirety the existing Paragraph 4, RENT, and SUBSTITUTE
therefore the following as a new Paragraph 4, RENT:

4. RENT:

a. COUNTY shall pay to LANDLORD the following monthly rental payments in
arrears not later than the last day of each month for the 22-month period of June 15, 2021 through the remainder
of the Fifth Extended Term (as defined in the Sixth Amendment, subject to increases of approximately three
percent (3%) annual increases for the Existing Premises but no annual increases for the Expansion Premises,
as more specifically reflected and included in the amount set forth below based on approximately 11,026 square
feet of office and classroom space:

Period Monthly Rent for Monthly Rent for Total
Existing Expansion
June 15, 2021 to April 14, 2022 $16,926.00 $642.00 $17,568.00
April 15, 2022 to April 14, 2023 $17,445.00 $642.00 $18,087.00

The parties agree that all parking spaces provided under this Lease is at no additional cost to the COUNTY for
the term of the Lease, including any extensions thereof. The parties hereby acknowledge and affirm that,
throughout the term of this Lease, rent has been and shall continue to be calculated on the approximately 11,026
square feet of classroom and office space of the Premises and that in lieu of rent for access to and from the
Property to the bus drop-off, playground, and auxiliary parking areas located on adjacent third-party owned
property, which is currently separately leased by the COUNTY, the parties agree to exchange in-kind services,
the value of which is set forth in Paragraph 45, IN KIND AND COST SHARING REPORTING.

b. Rent for any partial month shall be prorated based on the actual number of days
of the month. LANDLORD shall accept all rent and other payments from COUNTY under this Lease via
electronic funds transfer (EFT) directly deposited into the LANDLORD's designated checking or other bank
account. LANDLORD has complied with directions and has accurately completed forms provided by COUNTY
that were required to process EFT payments.

C. LANDLORD has registered through County of San Bernardino’s Electronic
Procurement Network (ePro) system at https:/epro.sbcounty.gov/epro/.

Revised 3/14/19 Page 2 of 6



4, All other provisions and terms of the Lease shall remain the same and are hereby incorporated by reference.
In the event of any conflict between the Lease and this Seventh Amendment, the terms and conditions of this Seventh

Amendment shall control.

END OF SEVENTH AMENDMENT.

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO

. SN

Curt Hagman, Chairman, Bo# of Supervisors

Dated: mN @8 2021

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS

DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO THE
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

Oy
.‘

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

ASHOK TALWAR AND KAY TALWAR, CO-
TRUSTEES OF THE TALWAR TRUST DATED
JUNE 29, 1989

By » W@—-\

(Authorized signature - sign in blue ink)

Name Ashok Talwar

Title Co-Trustee

Dated: ‘7’/-2 7{/‘1 02]

By » WM

(Authorized sigiature - sign in blue ink)

Name Kay Talwar

Title Co-Trustee

Dated: l—\'/D}"l/ 2.0\

Address ‘o emN\a e N\ . A
>

Approved as to Legal Form

Reviewed for Contract Compliance

Reviewed/Approved by Depanment

. z 4
> % > o A riB LCopie hoor
Agnes Cheng, Deputy.County Counsel 72 7Jim Miller, Real Property Manager, RESD
pate  4/26/2021 Date Dete S0 /2)

Revised 3/14/19

Page 3 of 6



EXHIBIT “A” — PREMISES

The Premises is comprised of approximately 11,065 square feet of office and classroom
Assessor Parcel Map Number; 3087-341-30-0000

space on a portion of the property located at 13589 Navajo Road, Apple Valley, CA.

FOR CLARITY

Ajunog ouspipuseg uog BE/EL WA TS5, ol dvm (93)3g 866 ¥IINIAON
7£ ebod fgog yoog $L/51 K74 C1ERt oW dOR feving
doR & Jossassy 19400 "R C680F ToH doN pIding
¥ HABASY SE/6 W4 "dily TON Som 3540y
— 1 - 6/6F TRd CTLES o dOR 19340y

01-6/36 M d ‘GL§e 0N dop ecsnd
0-65/0¢ 87K "L¥IL COF 32044 ‘g1 oy jlup seysuey kwpeog apddy curg

||||| g mm e — m = = — == = =~ —h H— —
Jll.«o&ﬂ!l!llll....\;l.\ __l £ Ya = O3 Ly EM
B ke il Sl L I
i 7 4 e e
@ ®lz B fei: s @ § T
=k H F @ E T T ‘
% L _ _ R _ = WSS o EER _
i B .ﬂ ) m o H mlw | e " T A " 2 ® M — s & WM:. 6 s "
. H TRAECE LT .
m//b, E ﬂ ® _.2 5 _.4 ® _ _ ® WIvELais f_ R~y . g J/ra :.z»...@ b m
A NP S 2 | |® 1" PR N S s
RO L 1 % Ped || Felif & o @ w71
| |3 @ || @ 1_. n;_..__ o @ S | e
e v g ® —" |} m RS ” T -
j A H A B o e oo
_ru .....-c_a e Jﬂ, ~ B — ELA ) o = e k2 @ N* !
. = g _ H 3 ET tang | { 104 _
1 nl .nﬁ. 7 i @ H 1 N 8.. " = @ b 4 R LT 1
¢ang H =| . .
_ .-.nl.-‘-: i m @ B o) — . = _ T ‘og \
[ & - = = ® E| | . _ h “
i .ct/ % omead] 1 < | T gl [T Y 1
* ﬂlm -M:..._ 1 O o £oaee m fl/ra [ |
R L
i _ = @ . il N la = cav v g,
1 e, S [ L = 2 R i ™ ® b 5
. J I EY x| @¢F eee o|e e TEf .
W. L M @ ° | ®le kwn '@ ee 6er e
m ' (73471 En! i 5¢ " ¥L'ee) |
AnZs \ z _ z l_l lllllllllll R —
dm e A
113
L1012 =
. _.|
daly ejoy xoj . . . . .-L_.c n%h_“ﬂ_ uwdu<.<o.m“m
§§ -e808 houop eiddy jo unoy N'@'S “MEY “NS'L ‘LT 998 ¥/I'M'N T/VN e

Page 4 of 6

Revised 3/14/19



Revised 3/14/19

EXHIBIT “A” — PREMISES — Continued

e

B Premises

MivAIe Fazh
ISS8F] pagads Bb
LARE Vm-alr 143

T

Feeae

MANMIO O BD

Page 5 of 6



EXH[BIT A” P‘REM]SES Contmued

;35:E§

LI P

Revised 3/14/19 Page 6 of 6



